

**United States District Court
Western District of Texas
Austin Division**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff,

v.

GREG ABBOTT, in his capacity as Governor
of the State of Texas, and THE STATE OF
TEXAS,

Defendants.

No. 1:23-cv-00853-DII

DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF UNITED STATES' MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Background and Facts 2

 I. The Crisis At The Southern Border And Texas’s Response.2

 II. The Rio Grande in Maverick County.5

 III. The Buoy System.6

 IV. Deployment Of The Buoy System.7

Argument 8

 I. The United States Is Not Entitled To A Preliminary Injunction Because It
 Is Unlikely To Succeed On The Merits.8

 A. The United States has failed to show that this segment of the Rio
 Grande is navigable or that the buoy system obstructs navigable
 capacity. 9

 B. The buoy system does not fall within the Rivers and Harbors Act
 because it is neither a boom nor any other prohibited structure.14

 C. Texas retains sovereign authority to defend itself in the event of
 invasion, and this Court should construe the Rivers and Harbors
 Act narrowly in view of the constitutional questions that right
 poses.18

 II. The Remaining Factors Do Not Favor a Preliminary Injunction.21

Conclusion23

Certificate of Service..... 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012) (Scalia, J., concurring in part and dissenting in part)	18, 20, 21
<i>Econ. Light & Power Co.</i> , 256 U.S. 113 (1921).....	9
<i>Feds for Med. Freedom v. Biden</i> , 63 F.4th 366 (5th Cir. 2023) (en banc).....	8
<i>Hersh v. U.S. ex rel. Mukasey</i> , 553 F.3d 743 (5th Cir. 2008)	20
<i>House v. Mayes</i> , 219 U.S. 270 (1911).....	20
<i>Inn of Daphne v. United States</i> , No. CIV.A. 97-0796-BH-S, 1998 WL 34024732 (S.D. Ala. Aug. 26, 1998).....	9
<i>Janvey v. Alguire</i> , 647 F.3d 585 (5th Cir. 2011).....	21
<i>Justin Indus., Inc. v. Choctaw Secs., L.P.</i> , 920 F.2d 262 (5th Cir. 1990) (per curiam).....	8
<i>Leovy v. United States</i> , 177 U.S. 621 (1900)	13
<i>Martinez v. Mathews</i> , 544 F.2d 1233 (5th Cir. 1976).....	8
<i>Miami Valley Conservancy Dist. v. Alexander</i> , 692 F.2d 447 (6th Cir. 1982).....	9, 13
<i>New York v. New Jersey</i> , 143 S. Ct. 918 (2023)	22
<i>Newbold v. Kinder Morgan SNG Operator, L.L.C.</i> , 65 F.4th 175 (5th Cir. 2023)	10, 11
<i>Norfolk & W. Co. v. United States</i> , 641 F.2d 1201 (6th Cir. 1980).....	13

Phenix Const. Co. v. Cornell Steamboat Co.,
103 N.E. 891 (N.Y. 1913)..... 17

Pillsbury Co. v. Midland Enterprises, Inc.,
715 F. Supp. 738 (E.D. La. 1989), *aff'd*, 904 F.2d 317 (5th Cir. 1990).....12

PPL Montana, LLC v. Montana,
565 U.S. 576 (2012).....9

Puente de Reynosa, S. A. v. City of McAllen,
357 F.2d 43 (5th Cir. 1966)..... 11

Rowe v. Granite Bridge Corp.,
38 Mass. 344 (1839).....10

Sackett v. EPA,
143 S. Ct. 1322 (2023) (Thomas, J. concurring)9

Shively v. Bowlby,
152 U.S. 1 (1894).....22

Tate v. Am. Tugs, Inc.,
634 F.2d 869 (5th Cir. Unit A Jan. 1981)8

United States v. Angell,
292 F.3d 333 (2d Cir. 2002) 13

United States v. Appalachian Elec. Power Co.,
311 U.S. 377 (1940)..... 13

United States v. Bellingham Bay Boom Co.,
176 U.S. 211 (1900)14

United States v. Bridgeport Towing Line,
15 F.2d 240 (D. Conn. 1926)..... 17

United States v. Burns,
54 F. 351 (C.C.D.W. Va. 1893)..... 17

United States v. Estate of Boothby,
16 F.3d 19 (1st Cir. 1994)..... 17

United States v. Hall,
63 F. 472 (1st Cir. 1894) 17

United States v. Hansen,
143 S. Ct. 1932 (2023)20

<i>United States v. Oak Beach Inn Corp.</i> , 744 F. Supp. 439 (S.D.N.Y. 1990)	12
<i>United States v. Oregon</i> , 295 U.S. 1 (1935)	9
<i>United States v. Republic Steel Corp.</i> , 362 U.S. 482 (1960)	10, 11, 12
<i>United States v. Rio Grande Dam & Irrigation Co.</i> , 174 U.S. 690 (1899).....	12, 13
<i>United States v. Utah</i> , 283 U.S. 64 (1931).....	9
<i>United States v. W. Indies Transp., Inc.</i> , 127 F.3d 299 (3d Cir. 1997)	13
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 574 U.S. 528 (2015).....	16
Statutes	
33 U.S.C. § 409.....	15, 16, 17
Pub. L. 107-40, § 2(a), 115 Stat. 224 (Sept. 18, 2001).....	20
33 U.S.C. § 403.....	<i>passim</i>
1 Stat. 264.....	19
1 Stat. 424.....	19
Tex. Gov’t Code §§ 418.001 <i>et seq.</i>	4
Tex. Gov’t Code § 418.018(c)	4
Other Authorities	
33 C.F.R. § 2.1.....	11
33 C.F.R. § 322.2(b).....	17
33 C.F.R. §§ 329.1, 329.14	10
33 C.F.R. § 329.4.....	9
33 C.F.R. § 329.11	9

33 C.F.R. § 329.14..... 11

1 Noah Webster, American Dictionary of the English Language 113 (1828)19

ANTONIN SCALIA & BRYAN A. GARNER, *Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts* (2012).....16

1 Noah Webster, American Dictionary of the English Language 25 (1828) 15

Boom, Webster’s International Dictionary of the English Language (1890) 15

Boom, Webster’s Revised Unabridged Dictionary (1913) 15

2d Cong., Sess. I, Ch. 28 (1792).....19

3d Cong., Sess. II, Ch. 36 (1795)19

Dictionary of the English Language 164 (1806)19

Tex. Const. art. IV, § 718

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8.....19

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 1119

U.S. Const. art. I, § 10, cl. 3..... 18, 20

U.S. Const. art. IV, § 4.....18
